
Agenda compiled by:
Governance Services
Civic Hall
LEEDS LS1 1UR
Tel No: 0113 3788662

Produced on Recycled Paper
A

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE

MEETING TO BE HELD IN CIVIC HALL, LEEDS ON

TUESDAY, 22ND MAY, 2018 AT 10.00 AM

MEMBERSHIP

Councillors

N Buckley - Alwoodley;
K Groves - Middleton Park;

G Wilkinson - Wetherby;

Public Document Pack



B

A G E N D A

Item
No

Ward Item Not
Open

Page
No

PRELIMINARY PROCEDURES

 ELECTION OF THE CHAIR

2  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS

To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 15.2 of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded)

(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 15.2, written 
notice of an appeal must be received by the Head 
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before 
the meeting)



C

Item
No

Ward Item Not
Open

Page
No

3  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

1) To highlight reports or appendices which:
 
a) officers have identified as containing exempt 

information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report.

b) To consider whether or not to accept the 
officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information.

c) If so, to formally pass the following 
resolution:-

RESOLVED – That the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of those parts of the agenda 
designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information

2) To note that under the Licensing Procedure 
rules, the press and the public will be 
excluded from that part of the hearing where 
Members will deliberate on each application 
as it is in the public interest to allow the 
Members to have a full and frank debate on 
the matter before them.

4  LATE ITEMS

To identify any applications as late items of 
business which have been admitted to the agenda 
for consideration

 (the special circumstances shall be identified in 
the minutes)



D

Item
No

Ward Item Not
Open

Page
No

5  DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE 
PECUNIARY INTERESTS

To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable 
pecuniary interests for the purposes of Section 31 
of the Localism Act 2011 and paragraphs 13-16 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct.

HEARINGS

6  Little London 
and 
Woodhouse

APPLICATION FOR THE GRANT OF A 
PREMISES LICENCE FOR FREEDOM MILLS 
UNIT 47, WASHINGTON STREET, KIRKSTALL, 
LEEDS, LS3 1JQ.

To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Head of Elections, Licensing and Registration

1 - 48

7  Otley and 
Yeadon

APPLICATION FOR THE GRANT OF A 
PREMISES LICENCE FOR RESTAURANT, 152 
HARROGATE ROAD, YEADON, LEEDS, LS19 
6AH

To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Head of Elections, Licensing and Registration

49 - 
84

8  Little London 
and 
Woodhouse

APPLICATION TO VARY A PREMISES LICENCE 
HELD BY BOTANIST UNIT 2.42, 67 BOAR 
LANE, LEEDS, LS1 6HW

To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Head of Elections, Licensing and Registration

85 - 
114



E

Item
No

Ward Item Not
Open

Page
No

Third Party Recording 

Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable those not 
present to see or hear the proceedings either as they take 
place (or later) and to enable the reporting of those 
proceedings.  A copy of the recording protocol is available 
from the contacts named on the front of this agenda.

Use of Recordings by Third Parties – code of practice

a) Any published recording should be accompanied by 
a statement of when and where the recording was 
made, the context of the discussion that took place, 
and a clear identification of the main speakers and 
their role or title.

b) Those making recordings must not edit the recording 
in a way that could lead to misinterpretation or 
misrepresentation of the proceedings or comments 
made by attendees.  In particular there should be no 
internal editing of published extracts; recordings may 
start at any point and end at any point but the 
material between those points must be complete.



This page is intentionally left blank



1

Report of the Head of Elections, Licensing and Registration

Report to the Licensing Sub Committee

Date: 22nd May 2018

Subject: Application for the grant of a premises licence for Freedom Mills 
Unit 47, Washington Street, Kirkstall, Leeds, LS3 1JQ. 

Are specific electoral Wards affected?   Yes   No

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): Little London & Woodhouse

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion 
and integration?

  Yes   No

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No
If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number:
Appendix number:

Summary of main issues 

This is an application for the grant of a premises licence, made by Freedom Mills Ltd, for 
Freedom Mills Unit 47, Washington Street, Kirkstall, Leeds, LS3 1JQ. 

Responsible authorities and Ward Members have been notified of this application.

The application has attracted representations from responsible authorities.

This application was first listed for hearing on the 27th March. At the hearing the applicant 
requested an adjournment and the licensing sub-committee agreed to adjourn until the 24th 
April. The application was further adjourned on the 24th April until the 22nd May 2018. 

Report author: Miss Charlotte Deighton
0113 378 5029

Page 1

Agenda Item 6



2

1 Purpose of this report

1.1 To advise Members of an application made under section 17 of the Licensing Act 
2003 ("the Act") for a new premises licence in respect of the above mentioned 
premises.

1.2 Members are required to consider this application due to the receipt of 
representations.

2 History of the premises

2.1 This is the first premises licence application for these premises.

3 The application

3.1 The applicant’s name is Freedom Mills Ltd. 

3.2 The proposed designated premises supervisor is Mr Kyle McSparron. 

3.3 In summary the application is for:

Performance of plays, Exhibition of a film, Indoor sporting events, Boxing or wrestling 
events, Performance of live music, Performance of recorded music, Performance of 
dance, Provision of facilities for making music, Provision of facilities for dancing, Anything 
of a similar description, Sale by retail of alcohol. 

Everyday 12:00 – 05:00

Late night refreshment 

Everyday 23:00 – 05:00
 
4 The operating schedule

4.1 The applicant proposes to promote the licensing objectives by taking the steps 
identified in the proforma risk assessment which is attached at Appendix A.

5 Location

5.1 A map which identifies the location of this premises is attached at Appendix B.

6 Representations

6.1 Under the Act representations can be received from responsible authorities or 
other persons. Representations must be relevant and, in the case of another 
person, must not be frivolous or vexatious.

Representations from Responsible Authorities

6.2 Representations have been received from the Licensing Department in their 
capacity as a responsible authority which may be found at Appendix C.

Page 2



3

6.3 West Yorkshire Police also made a representation to this application but 
agreements were reached with the applicant and was therefore withdrawn. A copy 
of the representation and the agreement may be found at Appendix D. 

Other representations

6.4 There are no other representations.

7 Licensing hours

7.1 Members are directed to paragraphs 6.8 to 6.15 of the Statement of Licensing 
Policy which states the criteria that will be applied to any decision for new 
applications or variations which include extending hours.

7.2 In brief 
[...]
ration throughout the premises in relation to orders
for food and/or alcohol

7PF049

The sale/supply of alcohol shall only be made to accompany the sale of food. This does not
preclude the sale/supply of alcoholto a person waiting to be seated in the restaurant or at
the conclusion of the meal.

7PF050

Entertainment of an Adult Nature e.g. Str¡p Tease Dancing or Nude Dancing

Do you provide any entertainment consisting of striptease or nude dancing including
where dancers are wearing 'see through' clothing or the show includes sexual
stimu lation?

Please note that should you provide relevant entertainment more than 12 occasions
per 12 month period or more frequently than monthly you will be required to apply
for a Sex Establishment licence.

NO/

GN-E LA2003 Proforma Risk Assessment v7 Revised November 2013 - Page B

Page 12



Suggested measures Code

Entertainers will be aged no less than 18 years. 7PF051

Price lists will be clearly displayed at each table and at each entrance to the premises 7PF052

Entertainers will only be present in the licensed area in a state of nudity when they are
performing on stage or providing a private dance.

7PF053

---rl-- -------:--- l-- --l-- - -rr,--- - t !rAfry fJef 5()f r ufr rf te pf efIil5e5 wfto cafr ue ou5erveu rf ofn out5tue tfte prerIil5e5 wilt De

properly and decently dressed.
I YrUS+

Entertainers will only perform on the stage area, or in areas identified on the plan attached
to the licence.

7PF055

Relevant enterta¡nment will only be performed by the entertainer. There must be no
audience participation. There must be no physical contact between entertainers.

7PF056

Customers will not touch the breasts or genital area of entertainers. Entertainers will not
directly or indirectly touch the breasts or genital area of customers.

7PFO57

Any performance will be restricted to dancing and the removal of clothes. There will not be
any other form of sexual activity or stimulation which, for the avoidance of doubt, inc
[...]
 Service
Fire Protection
Service Delivery Centre
Oakroyd Hatt
Birkenshaw
BD11 2DY

Tel. 0113 3875238
Mobile: 07827321715
Em a il : fire. s_afety(Ðwestyorksfire. g ov. u k
Officer dealing: James Calt-_------._..---.-.*

URGENT' ACTION REQU RED

Dear Sir

Prohibition Notice
The Regulatony Reforrn (Fire safety) order 2005: Articre 31
Premises: Freedon'r Milrs washington street KirkstaH Leeds Ls3 ,rJe
Responsible Person: Freedom Mills !_imited

This is a relevant notice for the purpose of the Environment & safety lnformation Act
1 9BB

The enclosed Prohibition Notice served on your premises on B March 201g requiresyour immediate attention.

The west Yorkshire Fire and Rescue Authority is of the opinion that the risk topeople in case of fire in the premíses is so hígh t'hat the u"ã ot the premises must berestricted.

Failu'ane to con'rp{y witÍ'¡ a prohihåtion motiee is as.r offemee.
T'he Authonlfy- rmay pnosecute âffiyone failimg to aom.rply wlth the restnictionnotl-ee; ir.lctuding amyene using the premises [m thne"mamnen to whfieh thisr¡otiee s"efiates.

Note: During the above works and until such time as the restriction notice iswithdrawn the duties specified berow shail be acteo upãn.'- 
"' '

only the minÍmum number of workers necessary shat be emproyed.AdditÍonar training and information shail ne prôviJðá tð ff,or" compreting the

ÅÀeü<img Wes? Yorkshíræ Sæfer
v\/w\^/.\^/estyoi"ks f ire, g av. u k

Page 29



Route to Appeal

You can legally appeal to this notice (under articfe 35 of the said order). you mustappeal to the magistrates court, for the area in which the premises ís situated, within21 days from the date shown on the notice. Bringing .nïóp""r does not have theeffect of suspending this notÌce, unless the court so directs.

lf yol-wish to clarify what you are being asked to do in the schedule you can contactthe Officer named above.

lf you wish to challenge what you have been asked to do inr^.* ^,.. ,--,
appeat) vou can contact the Fire proieãtion Manager ,"'ns ilåtffitJ::Låiit;ltelephone number detailed above and state that you wish to make an informalappeal (quotÍng the reference number and date ortnJ lvàtnej.

works in the potentialdangers present.
Allworkers to be ínstructeã as io the escape routes avairabre.complete a risk assessment of the necessary works and how they are to becompleted.

9:l"ldï temporary means of raising the atarm by automatic means.Ensure the access and exit routes are maintained so as to be avairabre andclear of debris.
strict control of ignition sources must be enforced permit to work required forany hot work.
lnstruct and nominate a competent person as to the faciríties avairabre andmethod of cailing the fire service in thé event of a fire_

Yo¡'¡ must remedy the specified matters before the restricted part(s) of thepremises may be ¡¡sed.

Acknowledgement

You are required to acknowledge your receipt of this Notice.
You can acknowledge receipt by:

o Ema.il fire'safetv@wçstvorksfire.oov.uk confirming the information stated on thelast page of this letter; or 
------

" compreting, signing and returníng the rast page of this retter.

Yours faithfully

Nigel Charlston

Authorised Fire Safety lnspecting Officer
on behalf of, and dury appointed by the west yorkshire Fíre & Rescue Authority
cc:        

Page 30



I,JRGENT PROHIEITION NOTICE ACT¡ON REQUTRED
REGULATORY REFORM (F¡RE SAFETV) ORDER 2OOà: ÀNiICIE ¡r

I:II_  l of Freedom Mifls Limited (as person having controt of thepiemi  responsibie person)
Address: Freedom Mills unit 47 washington street Leeds LS3 1Jo

Premises to which this Notice relates: Freedom Mills Washington Street Leeds LS3
1JQ

The West Yorkshire Fire and Rescue Authority is of the opinion that use of thepremises to which this notice relates involves a rist< to people so serious that use ofthe premíses ought to be restricted"

The use of
premises to which
this notice relates

Item 1) Not used for purposes of eniertainment, recreation or
instruction or for pu rposes of any 
[...]
ue Authority willnot make an entry in relation to the notice other than one which only specifiedyour name and address, identifies any place involved and specifies the ielevantlegal provisions. A.fuiler.."ttry will only be made when (a) you give your writtenconsent to the draft, or (b) where no consent is gíven àno tn" time alrowed forappeal to the seeretary of state has expired, or ic) on àppeat the secretary ofState has directed that an entry shall be made.

Page 34



Conr¡ne¡'¡ts, Complirnents and Cornplaints

West Yorkshire Fire and Rescue Authority are fully committed to providing thehighest possible levels of service to the public of west yorkshire.

lf you do not have access to the internet you can contact the Service StandardsOfficer on 01274 655873.

should you wish to make comment on the standard of service you have receivedfrom us full details of the procedure are available on our website atwww'westyorksfire'gov.uk and search under customer service guide or by enteringthe following link and clicking on the guide;

Page 35



cFOA0oS

West Yorksl.lire Fire & Rescue Servíce
Fire Protection
Service Delivery Centre
Oakroyd Hall
Birkenshaw
BDIl 2DY

I (print name) acknowtedge
Restriction t¡oticãffiferenced 14241 1

receipt of the

d I confirm that the
ned in the notice are

My position in the organisation is
people with responsibilíty and I or control of the matters contai
aware of the need to address the matters raised

Sion¡rd
-,9.'-*

On behalf of (name of organisation)

Page 36



Br¡ilding Control

Email

Page 37



Los'¡qfellow, Sarnamtha

From:
Sent:
To:
Cc:

Subject:
Attachments:

Oldfield, Roger
07 March 2OI8 t6:29
Longfellow, Samantha; Waters, Michael
Sanderson, Christopher; Kendall, Paul

FW: Freedom Mills, Unit 47 Washington Street, Kirkstall,

Freedommills.doc

HiSam & Mick,

lhave checked with Paul Kendallin Planning. They do not have planning permission forthe proposed use

I also spoke to Chris Sanderson in Planning Enforcement, he has already 
[...]
ur application.  

Page 41

20035990_3
Text Box
Appendix D



NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED   
 

 

NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED   
 
 

Should you be in agreement with the suggested measures then please signify this by completing and 
signing Part 2 of the enclosed form and return the complete document to this office as soon as possible. 
Upon receipt of your consent at Part 2, it will be taken that you signify your wishes for the licensing 
authority to amend your operating schedule to incorporate the proposed measures as conditions. 
 
Alternatively should you disagree with the proposed measures, then please complete Part 3 and again 
return the complete document to this office as soon as possible.  
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
  

PART 1 - to be completed by the Responsible Authority: 
 
West Yorkshire Police propose the following control measures / conditions under the Licensing Act 
2003 (in addition to those that you may have already offered), for the premises-: 
 
FREEDOM MILLS 
UNIT 47, WASHINGTON STREET 
LEEDS 
LS3 1JQ 
 
Having considered the application under the Licensing Act 2003 for the above premises, West Yorkshire 
Police considers that the following measures are relevant, proportionate and necessary in order to 
promote the following licensing objectives-: 
 

 the prevention of crime & disorder 
 public safety 
 

Measures / Additional measures proposed: 
 
 

 Drinks and open containers of alcohol will not be allowed to be taken outside the premises. 
 

 The Designated Premises Supervisor shall undertake a risk assessment of any significant event (as 
defined below - other than regular DJ, event or promotion) using the West Yorkshire Police Promotion 
/ Event Risk Assessment Form or equivalent and provide a copy to West Yorkshire Police and the 
Licensing Authority not less than 10 working days before the event is due to take place. 

 
 The d
[...]
ad of Elections, Licensing and Registration

Report to the Licensing Sub Committee

Date: 22nd May 2018

Subject: Application for the grant of a premises licence for Restaurant 152 
Harrogate Road, Yeadon, Leeds, LS19 6AH

Are specific electoral Wards affected?   Yes   No

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): Otley & Yeadon

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion 
and integration?

  Yes   No

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No
If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number:
Appendix number:

Summary of main issues 

This is an application for the grant of a premises licence, made by Mr Resul Kaftar, for 
Restaurant 152 Harrogate Road, Yeadon, Leeds, LS19 6AH,

Responsible authorities and Ward Members have been notified of this application.

The application has attracted representations from other persons and responsible 
authorities.

1

Report author: Mr Shaam Amin
0113 378 5029

Page 49

Agenda Item 7



1 Purpose of this report

1.1 To advise Members of an application made under section 17 of the Licensing Act 
2003 ("the Act") for a new premises licence in respect of the above mentioned 
premises.

1.2 Members are required to consider this application due to the receipt of 
representations.

2 History of the premises

2.1 This is the first application for a premises licence for these premises.

3 The application

3.1 The applicant’s name is Mr Resul Kaftar,

3.2 The proposed designated premises supervisor is Mr Resul Kaftar

3.3 In summary the application is for:

Recorded Music, Performance of Dance, Supply of Alcohol 

Every Day 11:00 until 00:00 

Late Night Refreshment 

Every Day 23:00 until 00:00

4 The operating schedule

4.1 The applicant proposes to promote the licensing objectives by taking the steps 
identified in the operating schedule which is attached at Appendix A.

5 Location

5.1 A map which identifies the location of this premise
[...]


PREM/012751005 - Yeadon Stoops, Bayton Lane, Yeadon, Leeds, LS19 6A8

Sale by retail of alcohol
Every Day

Provision of late night refreshment
Every Day

Exhibition of a film
Every Day

lndoor sporting events
Every Day

Performance of live music
Every Day

Performance of recorded music
Every Day

Performance of dance
Every Day

10:00 - 00:30

23:00 - 00:30

10:00 - 00:30

10:00 - 00:30

10:00 - 00:30

10:00 - 00:30

10:00 - 00:30

Page 84



1 

Report of the Head of Elections, Licensing and Registration 

Report to the Licensing Sub Committee 

Date:  Tuesday 22nd May 2018 

Subject:   Application to vary a premises licence held by Botanist Unit 2.42, 67 
Boar Lane, Leeds, LS1 6HW 

  Yes   No Are specific electoral Wards affected?  

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s):  Little London & Woodhouse

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion 
and integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 

Summary of Main Issues  

This is an application to vary the premises licence held by New World Trading Company 
(UK) Limited for Botanist Unit 2.42, 67 Boar Lane, Leeds, LS1 6HW. 

The application is made to vary the layout of the premises in order to extend the external 
area. It is proposed for the extended area to operate in accordance with the current 
conditions of the operating schedule inclusive of CCTV coverage, drinking and dining to 
cease at midnight, the area being adequately monitored, signage requesting customers to 
keep noise to a minimum and all tables and chairs being removed at the end of each 
evening. 

Members should note that these premises reside within the ‘Amber Zone’ of the Leeds City 
Centre Cumulative Impact Area. 

Responsible authorities and Ward Members have been notified of this application. 

The application has attracted a representation from West Yorkshire Police requesting 
further information on the above mentioned measures.  At the time of writing this report no 
response from the applicant's representative has been received. 

Report author: Mr Matthew Nelson 

0113 378 5029 

Page 85

Agenda Item 8



2 

1 Purpose of this Report 

1.1 To advise Members of an application made under Section 34 of the Licensing Act 
2003 ("the Act") to vary a premises licence in respect of the above mentioned 
premises. 

1.2 Members are required to consider this application due to the receipt of a 
representation. 

2 History of Premises 

2.1 An application for the initial grant of this premises licence was received by the 
Licensing Authority on 2nd July 2012. 

2.2 The application attracted representations from both West Yorkshire Police and 
Leeds City Council Health & Safety Service, offering suggested measures to 
uphold the relevant licensing aims.  These measures were agreed by the 
applicant and each authority subsequently withdrew their representation. 

2.3 The application was granted as requested, subject to the agreed measures being 
incorporated in to the operating schedule. 

2.4 Details of the current premises licence including all of the conditions can be 
viewed at Appendix A of this report. 

3 The Application 

3.1 The applicant is New World Trading Company (UK) Limited. 

3.2 In summary the application is to extend the external area to operate in 
accordance with the conditions already attached to the licence which govern its 
use, including the following: 

 It will be covered by the CCTV system;
 No drinking and dining will be permitted after 00:00 hours;
 The are will be monitored;
 Signs will be displayed requesting customers keep noise to a minimum; and
 All tables and chairs will be removed and stored away at the end of the

evening.

4 The Operating Schedule 

4.1  The applicant considers that the existing measures are sufficient to promote the 
licensing objectives and that no further mea
[...]
ts such as anti social behaviour, admissions refusals and ejections from the 
premises. 

 
32. The Incident Report Register will contain consecutively numbered pages, the date time and 

location of the incident, details of the nature of the incident, the names and registration 
numbers of any door staff involved or to whom the incident was reported, the names and 
personal licence numbers (if any) of any other staff involved or to whom the incident was 

Page 93



Details of licence numbered : PREM/03213/004 Page 6 of 8 

reported, the names and numbers of any police officers attending, the police incident and / or 
crime number, names and addresses of any witnesses and confirmation of whether there is 
CCTV footage of the incident. 

 
33. The Incident Report Register will be produced for inspection immediately on the request of an 

authorised officer. 
 
34. A policy for searching patrons at the entrance to premises will be adopted and prominently 

displayed on the premises. 
 
35. A suitable purpose-made receptacle for the safe retention of illegal substances will be provided 

and arrangements made for the safe disposal of its contents as agreed with West Yorkshire 
Police or British Transport Police. 

 
36. There will be a communication link via radio to other venues in the city centre. This will be the 

system recognised by the current Business Crime Reduction Partnership for the city, Leeds City 
Council and West Yorkshire Police 

 
37. Such communication link will be kept in working order at all times when licensable activities are 

taking place 
 
38. The communication link will be available to the Designated Premises Supervisor or other 

nominated supervisor and be monitored by that person at all times that licensed activities are 
being carried out. 

 
39. Plastic or toughened polycarbonate (or similar) glasses/bottles will be used when requested by 

West Yorkshire Police / British Transport Police (e.g. football match days) 
 
40. The PLH/DPS
[...]
cerning.  The council will work with 
the businesses and partners to establish if further work can be done to reduce these crime figures 
over the next 12 months and to establish is the Purple Ambassador Scheme has a positive effect on 
reducing low level crime and disorder.    
 
The Licensing Committee will bear in mind that in the next 12 months there may be significant 
changes to the way late night levies can be introduced and may also consider the option of an early 
morning restriction order if these figures do not significantly reduce over the next 12 months. 
 

 
The maps in this document are based upon the Ordinance Survey’s digital data with the permission of the 
Ordinance Survey on behalf of the controller of Her Majesty’s Stationary Office.  © Unauthorised reproduction 
infringes Crown Copyright and may lead to prosecution or civil proceedings Leeds City Council O.S. Licence No 
1000019567.  © Crown Copyright all rights reserved. 
 
The Police Report produced by Leeds District Analytical Unit is available on request from Entertainment 
Licensing.  

Page 113



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 Application for the grant of a premises licence for Freedom Mills Unit 47, Washington Street, Kirkstall, Leeds, LS3 1JQ.
	Appendix A - Proforma
	Premises Location - Appendix B
	Appendix C - LA Rep
	WYP Representation - Appendix D_Redacted
	Surrounding Premises List - Appendix E

	7 Application for the grant of a premises licence for Restaurant, 152 Harrogate Road, Yeadon, Leeds, LS19 6AH
	01 - Appendix A - Operating Schedule
	02 - Appendix B - MAP
	03 - Appendix C - RA Reps
	Appendix C - H & S
	Appendix C - wyp 

	04 - Appendix D - RA Agreements
	Appendix D - H & S
	Appendix D - WYP

	05 - Appendix E - Public Reps Redacted
	1
	2
	3
	4
	5
	6

	06 - Appendix F - List of Premises

	8 Application to vary a premises licence held by Botanist Unit 2.42, 67 Boar Lane, Leeds, LS1 6HW
	02 Premises Licence Details - Appendix A
	03 Premises Location - Appe

Minutes of the meeting


Final Minutes

Licensing Sub-Committee

Tuesday, 22nd May, 2018

PRESENT: Councillor G Wilkinson in the Chair

Councillors N Buckley and K Groves

1 Election of the Chair 
RESOLVED – That Councillor G Wilkinson be elected as aChair.

2 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public 
3 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 
There were no declarations.
4 Application for the grant of a premises licence for Freedom Mills Unit 47, 
Washington Street, Kirkstall, Leeds, LS3 1JQ. 
The report of the Head of Elections, Licensing and Registration presented an 
application for the grant of a premises licence at Freedom Mills, Unit 47, Washington 
Street, Kirkstall, Leeds.

In summary the application was for the performance of plays, exhibition of film, 
indoor sporting events, boxing or wresting events, performance of lice music, 
recorded music, performance of dance, provision of facilities for making music, 
provision of facilities for dancing, anything of a similar description, sale of alcohol 
and late night refreshment – every day 12:00 – 05:00.

The application had received representations from responsible authorities.

The Licensing Officer presented the application and informed the Sub-Committee 
that the application had previously been deferred on 27 March and 24 April 2018.  
Agreement had been reached with West Yorkshire Police following their 
representations and there was an outstanding representation on behalf of the 
Licensing Authority.

The following were in attendance:

Matthew Cooney – Licensing Consultant
Joshua Threlfall – Director, Freedom Mills
Kyle Mc Sporran – DPS, Freedom Mills
Samantha Longfellow – Licensing Authority
Michael Waters – Licensing Authority
Seamus Kennedy – Licensing Authority

Mr Cooney addressed the Sub-Committee. He informed them that the premises was 
currently used as an art/event space and was an asset to the Leeds Art Community.  
Temporary Event Notices had previously been used at the premises and it had been 
decided to apply for a full licence.  Further issues highlighted included the following:

 The licence would be used for impromptu/casual events such as end of year 
student graduation parties.



Final Minutes

 The applicant was not informed that planning permission would be required 
until after this application had been submitted.  It was reported that should the 
premises licence be granted, there would not be any operation of this until 
planning permission had been received.

 All necessary works had been carried out in relation to fire safety.
 The premises were located out of town and not in a trouble spot area.

In response to questions from the sub-committee, the following was discussed:

 Following the prohibition notice issued by West Yorkshire Fire and Rescue 
Service, it was confirmed that all their concerns had been addressed and this 
had now been signed off.

 It was not intended to use the full hours available on the licence.  This would 
only be on an occasional basis.

 There could still be the use of Temporary Event Notices for club style nights at 
the premises.  These would occasionally be run in conjunction with partners 
who wished to hire the venue.

 The premises would be used for a wide range of functions.  The licence was 
required for events that would generate needed income.

 There was a regular security team used at the premises who would be used 
for any events that so required.

 It was not intended to operate a nightclub style operation at the premises.

Samantha Longfellow addressed the Sub-Committee on behalf of the Licensing 
Authority.  She informed the Sub-Committee of concerns relating to public safety at 
the premises that had initially been due to the capacity of the premises and lack of 
suitable exits.  Reference was made to the recent history of visits from the Licensing 
Authority and Building Control and ongoing discussion.  In response to questions it 
was reported that main concerns focussed on public safety and should planning 
permission be granted and building control measures be satisfied then any 
objections would be withdrawn.

In summary, Mr Cooney reiterated that there would not be any licensable activities at 
the premises until the relevant planning permission had been received.

The Licensing Sub-Committee carefully considered the report of the Head of 
Elections, Licensing and Registration, the Statement of Licensing Policy and the 
representations submitted and those made at the hearing.

RESOLVED – That the application be granted as applied for with additional agreed 
conditions between the operator and West Yorkshire Police.

5 Application for the grant of a premises licence for Restaurant, 152 
Harrogate Road, Yeadon, Leeds, LS19 6AH 
The report of the Head of Elections, Licensing and Registration presented an 
application for the grant of a Premises Licence for a restaurant at 152 Harrogate 
Road, Yeadon, Leeds.

The Licensing Officer presented the application which was for the following:



Final Minutes

Recorded Music, Performance of Dance, Supply of Alcohol:

Every day 11:00 to 00:00

Late Night Refreshment:

Every day 11:00 to 00:00

The application had attracted representations from Environmental Health and West 
Yorkshire Police.  These representations had been settled subject to conditions to be 
attached to the Licence should it be granted.

There had also been letters of objection from local residents.

The following were in attendance for this item:

- Meghan Waldron – Solicitor
- Mr R Kaftar – Applicant
- Mrs L Kaftar

Ms Waldron addressed the Sub-Committee on behalf of the applicant.  She informed 
the Sub-Committee that the premises was currently a fish and chip shop takeaway 
with a seated area.  The application was a conversion to a restaurant but would 
retain a takeaway element which would be separate to the restaurant area.  The 
premises would be predominantly food led with alcohol ancillary to meals.  There 
was not any intention to have customers in for alcohol only.

With regard to objections that had been received there had been discussions to 
address the concerns raised.  Agreement had been reached with West Yorkshire 
Police and Environmental health following their submissions.  With regard to 
concerns from local residents it was reported that there would be no outside seating 
areas; deliveries would be to the front of the premises and there would be notices 
reminded customers to be quiet upon leaving the premises.  Usually only 
background music would be played at the premises but there would be infrequent 
live music performances.  These would finish no later than 10:00 p.m. and would not 
be audible to residential properties.  In response to questions from the sub-
committee it was confirmed that smokers would use the outside area to the front of 
the premises and there would be no public access to the rear.

The applicant submitted an operating schedule that covered all previously agreed 
conditions along with further proposed conditions.

The Licensing Sub-Committee carefully considered the report of the Head of 
Elections, Licensing and Registration, the Statement of Licensing Policy and the 
representations submitted and those made at the hearing.

RESOLVED – That the application be granted as applied for (with the exception of 
Late Night Refreshment due to an error on the application form) and with the 
conditions agreed with West Yorkshire Police and the Environmental Protection 
Team.  Also to include the additional conditions as proposed by the applicant.



Final Minutes

 
6 Application to vary a premises licence held by Botanist Unit 2.42, 67 
Boar Lane, Leeds, LS1 6HW 
This application was settled prior to the meeting.


